(e) One member appointed by the Hawke's Bay County Conneil

3. This notice is in substitution for the Order in Council dated 7 May 1953* varying the constitution of the Hastings High Schools Board of Governors.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of April 1976.

L. W. GANDAR, Minister of Education.

*Gazette, 7 May 1953, No. 24, p. 709

Control of Tangaroa College

PURSUANT to section 51 of the Education Act 1964, the Minister of Education hereby gives notice that he vests the control of Tangaroa College in the Southern Secondary Schools' Board of Governors.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of April 1976.

L. W. GANDAR, Minister of Education.

International Air Services Licensing Act 1947—Notice of Application for International Air Service Licence

PURSUANT to section 7 of the International Air Services Licensing Act 1947, notice is hereby given of the receipt of an application by Singapore Airlines Limited, a company duly incorporated in the Republic of Singapore, for an inter-national air service licence to carry on in New Zealand an international air service.

Written submissions relating to the application will be accepted by the Secretary for Transport, Ministry of Transport, Private Bag, Wellington, no later than 4 p.m., on Friday, the 28th day of May 1976.

> JOHN BOWIE GORDON, Acting for Minister of Civil Aviation and Meteorological Services.

Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council-Designation of Administrative Local Authorities for Community Arts Councils

PURSUANT to section 36 of the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1974, I hereby designate the following:

Palmerston North City Council to be the administrative local authority in respect of the Palmerston North Community Arts Council.

Napier City Council to be the administrative local author-ity in respect of the Napier and District Community Arts Council.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of April 1976.

D. A. HIGHET, Minister for the Arts. (I.A. Cul. 10/6/8)

Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council—Designation of Administrative Local Authority for Wanganui and District Community Arts Council

PURSUANT to section 36 of the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1974, I hereby designate the Wanganui City Council to be the administrative local authority in respect of the Wanganui and District Community Arts Council.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of April 1976.

D. A. HIGHET, Minister for the Arts. (I.A. Cul. 10/6/8)

Post Office Bonus Bonds-Weekly Prize Draw, No. 1, May 1976

PURSUANT to the Post Office Act 1959, notice is hereby given that the result of the weekly prize draw No. 1 for 1 May 1976 is as follows:

One prize of \$6,000: 195 526702

H. C. TEMPLETON, Postmaster-General.

The Traffic (Westland County) Notice No. 1, 1976

PURSUANT to the Transport Act 1962, the Minister of Transport hereby gives the following notice.

1. This notice may be cited as the Traffic (Westland County) Notice No. 1, 1976.

2. The roads specified in the Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be closely populated localities for the purposes of section 52 of the Transport Act 1962.

3. The Traffic (Ross Borough) Notice No. 1, 1970, dated the 26th day of August 1970*, under section 52 of the Trans-port Act 1962, which relates to a road situated within Ross Borough is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

SITUATED within Westland County at Ross.

No. 6 State Highway (Blenheim-Invercargill via Nelson and Greymouth): from the Donnellys Creek Bridge to a point 50 metres measured westerly generally along the said highway from Moorhouse Street.

Avlmer Street. Bold Street. Bonar Street. Bond Street, Duff Street. Fraser Street. Gay Street. Gibson Street. Gow Street Grimmond Avenue. Hampton Street. Hirter Street. Monteith Street. Park Terrace. Sale Street. Simpson Street. Stewart Street. St James Street. Tramway Street

Woolhouse Road: from Moorhouse Street to Stewart Street. Dated at Wellington this 21st day of April 1976.

C. C. A. McLACHLAN, Minister of Transport.

*Gazette, No. 53, dated 3 September 1970, Vol. III, p. 1570 (T.T. 2/9/2/Westland County)

Declaring a Certain Area of the County of Ohinemuri an Inspected Meat Area (No. 1431 Ag. 21215)

PURSUANT to section 7 (1) of the Meat Act 1964, and to a delegation from the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries for the purpose of the said section, it is hereby declared that all that area for the time being comprised in the Waihi Beach Riding in the County of Ohinemuri, which was formerly in the Waihi Abattoir District, be an inspected meat area.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of April 1976.

S. J. CALLAHAN.

for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Industrial Relations Act 1973–Cancellation of Registration of Industrial Union

PURSUANT to section 195 of the Industrial Relations Act 1973. it is hereby notified that the registration of the New Zealand Urban Fire Authorities' Industrial Union of Employers, Registered No. 1867, situated at Royal Exchange House, 111– 115 Customhouse Quay, Wellington, is hereby cancelled as from the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*. Dated at Wellington this 29th day of April 1976.

R. A. QUAY, Registrar of Industrial Unions, Department of Labour. (Lab. I.C. 138)

Industrial Relations Act 1973—Proposed Cancellation of Registration of Industrial Union

PURSUANT to section 195 of the Industrial Relations Act 1973, it is hereby notified that unless cause to the contrary is shown, I intend to cancel the registration of the New Zealand Master Printers' and Related Trades Industrial Association of Em-ployers, Registered No. 724, situated at the Third Floor,